
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for approval of Cast Iron/Bare DOCKET NO. 140 183-GU 
Steel Pipe Replacement Rider (Rider CIIBSR), ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
by Peo les Gas System. ISSUED: December 9, 2014 
~~--~----~--------------------~ 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

ART GRAHAM, Chairman 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 

RONALD A. BRISE 
EDUARDO E. BAI.;BIS 

JULIE I. BROWN 

ORDER APPROVING CAST IRON/BARE STEEL PIPE REPLACEMENT RIDER . 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

On September 5, 2014, Peoples Gas System (Peoples) filed a petition for approval of its 
Cast Iron/Bare Steel Pipe Replacement Rider (CIIBSR Rider) revenue requirements and 
surcharges for the period January through December 2015. The Rider was originally approved 
in Order No. PSC-12-0476-TRF-GU1 to recover the cost of accelerating the replacement of cast 
iron and bare steel distribution pipes through a surcharge on customers' bills. Peoples' currently 
effective surcharges were approved in Order No. PSC-13-0602-TRF-GU. 2 

The order approving the Rider addressed the reliability and safety rationale for pipeline 
replacement, the scope of the program, similar actions in other states, and the procedure for 
annually setting the surcharge to recover the costs of the program. The procedure requires an 
annual filing with three components: 

1. A final true-up showing the actual replacement costs and actual surcharge revenues 
for the most recent 12-month historical period from January I through December 31 
that ends prior to the annual petition filing, including the final over- or under­
recovery for the final true-up period; 

2. An actual/estimated true-up showing seven months of actual and five months of 
projected costs and revenues; 

1 Order No. PSC-12-0476-TRF-GU, issued September 18, 2012, in Docket No. 110320-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval of Case Iron/Bare Steel Pipe Replacement Rider (Rider CI/BSR). by Peoples Gas System. 
2 Order No. PSC-13-0602-TRF-GU, issued November 13, 2013, in Docket No. 110320-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval of Cast Iron/Bare Steel Pipe Replacement Rider (Rider CIIBSR). by Peoples Gas System. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 09, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 06668-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
DOCKET NO. 140183-GU 
PAGE2 

3. A projection showing 12 months of projected Rider revenue requirement for the 
period beginning January 1 following the annual filing. 

We concluded the order by stating: 

We find that replacement of these types of pipelines is in the public interest to 
improve the safety of Florida's natural gas infrastructure, and reduce the 
possibility of loss of life and destruction of property should an incident occur. 
Given the length of time these pipelines have been installed and the leak history 
due to corrosion, it is appropriate to approve the proposed accelerated 
replacement program. Without the Rider, it is reasonable to expect that Peoples 
will have to file for more frequent base rate proceedings to recover the expenses 
of the program. The annual filings will provide us with the oversight to ensure 
that projected expenses are trued-up and only actual costs are recovered. The 
Rider and its associated surcharges will terminate when all replacements have 
been made and the revenue requirement has been rolled into rate base. 

Order No. PSC-12-0476-TRF-GU at p. 9. 

In its petition, Peoples waived the 60-day file and suspend provisions of Section 
366.06(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.). On October 27, 2014, Peoples responded to Commission staff 
and the Office of Public Council's (OPC) data requests. We have jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S. 

Decision 

The CI/BSR Rider surcharges have been in effect since January 2013. Peoples' 
calculations for the 2015 revenue requirement and surcharges include a final true-up for 2013, an 
actual/estimated true-up for 2014 and projected costs for 2015. Each component is addr~ssed 
separately below. 

Final True-up for 2013. In developing its 2015 revenue requirement for its CIIBSR 
program, Peoples stated the actual revenues for 2013 were $510,274 as compared to pipe 
replacement costs of $476,698 for an over-recovery of $33,578. As shown in the table below, 
the final true-up including interest for 2013 is $33,685. 

Table 1 
Final True-up for 2013 

2013 CIIBSR Revenues $510,274 

2013 CI/BSR Revenue Requirement ($476,698) 

2013 Over-Recovery $33,578 

Interest ~107 

2013 Final True-up (Over-recovery) $33,685 
Note: Some numbers do not add correctly due to roundmg. 

Actual/Estimated 2014 true-up. Peoples provided actual revenues received (January 
through July) and estimated revenues (August through December) for 2014. Exhibit B of 
Peoples' petition shows this total is $2,173,268. The actual/estimated revenue requirement for 
2014 is $2,127,555 and includes a return on investment, depreciation, and ad valorem taxes. The 



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
DOCKET NO. 140 183-GU 
PAGE3 

resulting over-recovery is $45,714. After adding interest and subtr8:cting the 2013 over-recovery 
amount ($18,281) that was already collected in the 2014 surcharges, the 2014 total over-recovery 
is $61,277 as shown below: 

Table 2 
Actual/Estimated 2014 True-up 

2014 CIIBSR Revenues $2,154,987 

2014 CIIBSR Revenue Requirement ($2, 127,555) 

2014 Over-Recovery $27,432 

Interest $159 
2013 Final True-up $33~685 

2014 Total True-up (Over-recovery) $61,277 
Note: Some numbers do not add correctly due to rounding. 

Projected 2015 costs. Peoples projects capital expenditures of $10,182,871 for the 
replacement of cast iron/bare steel infrastructure in 2015. The return on investment, depreciation 
expense, and ad valorem tax expense associated with the projected capital expenditur~s is 
$3,565,348. Subtracting the 2014 total over-recovery provides the 2015 revenue requirement of 
$3,504,071 as shown below: 

Table 3 
Projected 2015 Costs 

2015 Projected Replacements $10,182,871 

Return on Investment $2,409,250 
Depreciation Expense $803,525 

Tax Expense $352,573 

2015 Revenue Requirement $3,565,348 

Less 2014 Total True-up ($61,277} 

Total 2015 Revenue Requirement $3,504,071 
Note: Some numbers do not add correctly due to round mg. 

The calculation of the CI/BSR Rider surcharges by rate class is shown in Attachment 1 to 
this order. The tariff is shown is Attachment 2. As established in the order approving the Rider, 
the total 20 15 revenue requirement is allocated to the rate classes using the same methodology 
that was used for the allocation of mains and services in the cost of service study used in 
Peoples' most recent rate case. After calculating the percentage of total plant costs attributed to 
each rate class, the respective percentages were multiplied by the 2015 revenue requirement 
resulting in the revenue requirement by rate class. Dividing each rate class' revenue requirement 
by projected therm sales provides the CIIBSR Rider surcharge for each rate class. The CI/BSR 
Rider surcharge for residential customers is $0.01876 per therm. The monthly bill impact for a 
residential customer who uses 20 therms is $0.38 beginning January 1, 2015. 

In response to OPC's data request, Peoples explained that it has focused on pipeline 
replacement in urban and high consequence areas. Costs are determined by the location of the 
project, population density, contractor cost, and material rates. Peoples further stated that 
contractor availability is competitive due to pipeline replacement projects. Table 4 shows the 
progress of the 1 0-year pipe replacement program. At the end of 2014, Peoples projects having 



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
DOCKET NO. 140183-GU 
PAGE4 

326 miles of mains and 13,121 steel services remaining to be replaced. The company appears to 
be on track to complete the replacements on time. 

Table 4 
Pipe Replacement Program Progress 

Main Replacements Service Replacements 

Remaining Remaining Total 
Replaced Cast Iron at Bare Steel Replaced Number of 

Replaced Bare Year at Year Number of Remaining 
Cast Iron Steel End End Total Miles Steel Steel 

Year (miles) (miles) (miles) (miles) Remaining Services Services 

2012 100 354 454 14,978 

2013 14 46 86 308 394 907 14,071 

*2014 9 59 77 249 326 950 13,121 

2015 13 35 64 214 278 1,350 11,771 

2016 13 35 51 179 230 1,800 9,971 

2017 13 35 38 144 182 1,950 8,021 

2018 13 35 25 109 134 2,200 5,821 

2019 13 35 12 74 86 2,200 3,621 

2020 12 35 0 39 39 2,100 1,521 

2021 0 35 0 4 4 1,400 121 

2022 0 4 0 0 0 121 0 

*9 months actual, 3 months projected 

The Order approving the Rider indicated that Peoples will identify and report any 
operations and maintenance (O&M) and depreciation savings in its annual petitions, beginning 
the second year of the program. Peoples explained that it has not identified any savings as the 
second year of the program has not been completed yet. However, Peoples stated in the petition 
that it has been in preliminary discussions with OPC and will continue such discussions to 
identify and quantify any O&M and depreciation expense reductions. 

We find that the calculation of the 2015 CI/BSR revenue requirement and surcharges for 
each rate class is reasonable and accurate. Accordingly, we approve of Peoples' CI/BSR Rider 
surcharges for 2015. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Peoples Gas Sys~em's 
calculation of the Cast Iron/Bare Steel Pipe Replacement Rider for each rate class is reasonable 
and accurate, and is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of issuance of the Order, the tariff 
shall remain in effect with any charges held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest. 
It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
DOCKETNO. 140183-GU 
PAGES 

ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance 

of a Consummating Order. 

JEV 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 9 th day of December, 2014. 

Chief Deputy Commission C lerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6770 
www.floridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1 ), Florida 

Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 

that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 

time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 

administrative hearing or judicia l review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Mediation may be avai lable on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 

not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final, unless 

a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action fi les a petition for a 

formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28- 106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 

petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on December 30. 2014. 

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the 

issuance of a Consummating Order. 



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
DOCKETNO. 140183-GU 
PAGE6 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this orqer is 
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. · 



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU Attachment 1 
DOCKETNO. 140183-GU 
PAGE7 

Peoples Gas System Docket No. 11032D-GU 

Cast Iron/Bare Steel Replacement Rider Exhibit D 

Summary of CI/BSR Surcharge Calculation Page 1 of 1 

January 2015 Through December 2015 

MAINS SERVICES TOTAL CI/BSR 
RATE NET NET NET %OF TOTAL CI/BSR SURCHARGE 

SCHEDULE PLANT• PLANT• PLANT• PLANT REVENUES THERMS PERTHERM 

RS & RS-SG $59,806,570 $79,163,368 $138,969,938 34.89% $1,222,525 65,180,186 $0.01876 

SGS 5,474,814 5,937,386 11,412,200 2.87% 100,394 9,303,890 $0.01079 

GS-1 & CS-SG 45,983,103 12,635,366 58,618,469 14.72% 515,669 81,011,859 $0.00637 

GS-2 81,315,915 8,975,978 90,291,893 22.67% 794,302 135,059,994 $0.00588 

GS-3 46,157,083 2,496,659 48,653,742 12.21% 428,009 86,564,305 $0.00494 

GS-4 25,447,491 447,292 25,894,783 6.50% 227,798 58,366,307 $0.00390 

GS-5 22,396,181 427,101 22,823,282 5.73% 200,777 110,019,740 $0.00182 

NGVS 244,131 48,338 292,469 0.07% 2,573 211,344 $0.01217 

CSLS 534,119 10,816 544,935 0.14% 4,794 602,786 $0.00795 

WHS 786,453 35,448 821,901 0.21% 7,230 3,198,568 $0.00226 

TOTAL $288,145,860 $110,177,752 $398,323,612 100.00% $3,504,071 549,518,979 

•source: Data in these columns are from Schedule H-2 of the Cost of Service Study approved in Peoples' last rate case 



ORDER NO. PSC-14-0682-TRF-GU 
DOCKET NO. 140183-GU 

Attachment 2 

PAGES 

peoples Gas System 
a Division of Tampa Electric Company 
Original Volume No. 3 

Second Revised Sheet No. 7.806 
Cancels First Sheet No. 7.806 

CAST IRON/BARE STEEL REPLACEMENT RIDER 
RIDER CI/BSR 

The monthly biU for Gas Service in any Billing Period shall be increased by the CI/BSR Surcharge determined 

fn accordance with this Rider. CIJBSR Surcharges approved by the Commission for bills rendered for meter 

readings taken on or after January 1, 2015, are as follows with respect to Customers receiving Gas Service 
under the following rate schedules: 

Rate Schedule 
Residential/Residential Standby Generator 
Small General Service 
General Service - 11 Commercial Standby 
Generator Service 
General Service- 2 
General Service - 3 
General Service- 4 
General Service- 5 
Commercial Street Ughting 
Natural Gas Vehicle Service 
Wholesale 

CI/BSR Surcharoe 
$0.01876 per therm 
$0.01079 per therm 

50.00637 per therm 
$0.00588 per therm 
$0.00494 per therm 
SO .00390 per therm 
$0.00182 perthenn 
$0.00795 per therm 
$0.01217 per therm 
$0.00226 per therm 

The CIIBSR Surcharges set forth above shall remain in effect until changed pursuant to an order of the 

Commission~ 

CliBSR Surcharges shall be determined in accordance with the provisrons of this Rider set forth below. 

Definitions 

For purposes of this Rider: 

•Eligible Replacements,. means the following Company plant investments that (i) do not increase revenues 

by directly connecting new customers to the plant asset, (ii) are in service a.nd used and useful in 

providing utifrty service and (iii) were not included in the Company's rate base for purposes of determining 

the Company's base rates in its most recent general base rate proceeding: 

Mains and service lines, as replacements for existing cast iron, wrought iron and bare steel 
facilities, and regulators and other pipeline system components the installation of which is 
required as a consequence of the replacement of the aforesaid facilities. 

·cussR Revenues" means the revenues produced through CIIBSR Surcharges, exclusive of revenues 

from all other rates and charges. 

Issued By: G. L. Gillette, President 
lssuedOn: 7 

Effective: January 1, 2015 




